

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Contempt Petition (C) No. 146 of 2011 in  
Special Leave Petition (C) No. 1939 of 2010

AVANI PROJECTS & INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.D. DEORAH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to bring on record subsequent facts  
and documents and office report)

WITH

Contempt Petition (C) No. 404 of 2011 in  
Special Leave Petition (C) No. 1939 of 2010

Date: 11/01/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Suman Shyam, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.  
for M/s. Map & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Altaf Ahmed, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parthiv K. Goswami, Adv.  
Mr. S. Hari Haran, Adv.  
Mr. Pradhyman Gohil, Adv.  
for Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.  
  
Mr. A.K. Ganguly, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.B. Phookan, Adv.  
for Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

....2/-

: 2 :

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As soon as the case was called out, and even before Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior advocate appearing for the petitioners, could commence his submissions, Mr. Altaf Ahmed, learned senior advocate appearing for the respondents (the alleged contemnors), stood up and disarmingly said that there is nothing for him to say in the matter except tendering a most sincere and unqualified apology on behalf of his clients.

In view of the stand taken by Mr. Ahmed and having regard to the fact that at the moment no construction is going on at the disputed land and the interim directions passed by this Court are fully honoured, we do not wish to proceed any further in the matter.

Accordingly, the contempt notices are discharged and the contempt petitions stand disposed of.

We, however, reiterate the interim directions

passed earlier in this case. We further direct that any changes in the features of the disputed land and/or any constructions made over it after the interim order was first passed by this Court on February 01, 2010 shall abide by the award that may be passed by the Arbitral Tribunal.

(N.S.K. Kamesh)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master